
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
Cabinet Member for Finance 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 30th June, 2014 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 
4. Land adjacent to Davenport Golf Club, Poynton  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To consider the lease of land adjacent to Davenport Golf Club to the Trustees of the Club. 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 7 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
30th June 2014 

Report of: Property Services 
Subject/Title: Lease of Land adjacent to Davenport Golf Club to 

the Trustees of Davenport Golf Club, Poynton  
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Peter Raynes 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to obtain consent from the Portfolio Holder to 

grant a new lease for a term of 21 years, with 3 year rent reviews, to the 
Trustees of Davenport Golf Club, Poynton on terms and conditions to be 
determined by the Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity or any officer 
she may nominate. The Trustees of Davenport Golf Club have a statutory 
right to renew the existing lease as they have security of tenure under the 
Landlord and Tenant act 1954. 

  
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1  To provide consent to grant a lease of land adjacent to Davenport Golf Club to 

the Trustees of Davenport Golf Club, Poynton on terms and conditions to be 
determined by the Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity or any officer 
she may nominate. 

 
  
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The land the subject of this report is owned by Cheshire East Council (“CEC”) 

and currently let by way of a lease dated 13th September 1990 to the Trustees 
of Davenport Golf Club. Davenport Golf Club use the land as part of their 
Championship Golf Course and a practice area. 

 
3.2 The Council has negotiated terms for a new lease for a term of 21 years, with 

rent reviews every three years with an initial rent of £2,250 per annum which 
represents Market Rent in accordance with the Councils duty to secure best 
value. 

 
3.3 The new lease provides an option for the trustees and for the Council to 

terminate the lease at the end of the 7th and 14th years of the term.  The use 
of the land is limited to the purposes of a golf course and a golf practice 
ground only. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Version 7 

3.4 The new lease cannot be assigned or sublet without consent in writing from 
CEC although new trustees can be substituted.  

 
3.5 Countryside service department have confirmed the land is still surplus to 

operational requirements. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 

4.1 Poynton East and Pott Shrigley 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cllr Howard Murray 
 Cllr Jos Saunders 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The land is considered to be surplus to the requirements of Cheshire East 

Council. 
 
7.0 Implications for Rural Communities 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
8.0 Financial Implications  
 
8.1 Cheshire East Council will receive a minimum of £2,250 per annum for the 

term of lease. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications  
 
9.1      Under section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 the Council is obliged to 

secure best consideration when granting a lease for the length of this 
proposed renewal lease. 

 
9.2 By reason of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 the Trustees of Davenport 

Golf Club have a statutory right to renew their existing lease.  
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 There are no perceived risk management issues 
 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The land in question has been formally requested for transfer by Poynton 

Town Council as part of the second phase (Appendix B) of the Local Service 
Delivery -Transfer and Devolutions to Town and Parish Councils process. The 
Council is currently considering its position with regard to this request to 
transfer.  

Page 2



Version 7 

11.2 The adjacent land is also owned by Cheshire East Council. Poynton Town 
Council has requested that this piece of land should also be transferred as 
part of the second phase (Appendix B) of the Local Service Delivery -Transfer 
and Devolutions to Town and Parish Councils process to enable Poynton 
Town Council to develop the land for a community use / benefit. It is Poynton 
Town Councils intention to use the income derived from the land subject to 
this report to help them develop the adjacent land for a community use / 
benefit. 

 
 
11.3    Please refer to section 3.0 of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
12.0 Access to Information 
 

 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
 
Name:  Lee Beckett 
Designation: Surveyor 
Tel No: 01270 686122 
Email: lee.beckett@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



FB
Track

Issues
Sinks

Petre Bank

Davenport Golf Club

Golf Course

´
Plan Ref:
Date:
Scale:

Land off Middlewood Road, Poynton.

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material 
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the 
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
OS Licence 0100049045. 2013.

KJW
23/1/14
1:2500 at A4

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Land adjacent to Davenport Golf Club, Poynton
	Land off Middlewood Road  Poynton - Plan




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Finance 

held on Monday, 30th June, 2014 in Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich 
Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
Councillor P Raynes. 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
Lee Beckett - Surveyor 

 
 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
7 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 
8 LAND ADJACENT TO DAVENPORT GOLF CLUB, POYNTON  

 
The Portfolio Holder considered the grant a new lease for a term of 21 years, with 
3 year rent reviews, of an area of land adjacent to Davenport Golf Club to the 
Trustees of Davenport Golf Club, Poynton.  The trustees of the Club had a 
statutory right to renew the existing lease as they had security of tenure under the 
Landlord and Tenant act 1954.  The land was owned by Cheshire East Council 
and currently let to the Club by way of a lease, and it was used as part of their 
Championship Golf Course and as a practice area. 
 
It was reported that the land in question had also been formally requested for 
transfer by Poynton Town Council as part of the second phase of the Local 
Service Delivery Transfer and Devolutions to Town and Parish Councils process 
and that the Council was currently considering its position with regard to this 
request.  The adjacent land was also owned by Cheshire East Council and 
Poynton Town Council had requested that this piece of land should also be 
transferred to enable it to develop the land for a community use/benefit.  It was 
noted that Poynton Town Councils intention was to use the income derived from 
the land subject to this report to help them develop the adjacent area for a 
community use/benefit. 
 
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that he was happy to make this decision and 
noted that the Local Ward Councillors had been consulted and that their views 
had been taken into account in the report. 
 
 
 



RESOLVED 

 
That approval be given to the grant of a lease of land adjacent to Davenport Golf 
Club to the Trustees of Davenport Golf Club, Poynton, on terms and conditions to 
be determined by the Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity or any officer 
she may nominate. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.05 am 
 

 

 


